

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, SACRAMENTO CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1325 J STREET SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2922

REPLY TO ATTENTION OF Regulatory Division

16 Jun 2008

MEMORANDUM FOR FILE

SUBJECT: Navigable-In-Fact Determination for East Canyon Reservoir (ID SPK-2008-00529)

- 1. I have determined the East Canyon Reservoir is a navigable-in-fact water based on available information. East Canyon Reservoir is located approximately 10 miles west of Coalville in Morgan County, Utah.
- 2. East Canyon Reservoir is an impoundment of East Canyon Creek, Sawtooth Creek, Dixie Hollow and Taylor Hollow. The dam was completed in 1966 with a crest elevation of 5,715 feet and is owned by the Bureau of Reclamation.
- 3. East Canyon Reservoir is heavily utilized for year round water-related recreation, including boating and sailboarding. Other activities include fishing, wildlife viewing, swimming and camping. The East Canyon State Park is the main access point for the reservoir and located on the northwest section of the reservoir. Recreational facilities include a concrete boat ramp, modern restrooms with showers, sewage disposal, a 3-unit campground with a large overflow area, yurts and fish cleaning stations. A concessionaire provides snacks and boat rentals in the summer. The reservoir is fee-based for both day-use and camping. Located within the vicinity of the park is the East Canyon Resort, a RV Park and Townhome timeshare community. Many of the RCI Network timeshare owners are from other states. East Canyon Resort markets the resort towards the recreational opportunities at East Canyon Reservoir.

4. List of Reference Materials:

http://www.waterguality.utah.gov/watersheds/lakes/EASTCYN.pdf

http://www.usbr.gov/dataweb/dams/ut10119.htm

East Canyon Reservoir USGS 7.5 Minute Ouadrangle

http://www.mapquest.com/maps/coalville+ut/#a/maps/l:::Coalville:UT::US:40.917801:-

111.398598:city:Summit+County/m;hyb:9:40.898879:-111.588827;0::/io:0:::::f:EN:M:/e

5. Hollis Jencks of the Utah Regulatory Office is the point-of-contact for this determination. He can be reached by phone at 801.295.8380, extension 18 or by e-mail hollis.g.jencks@usace.army.mil.

Midhael Jewell

Chief, Sacramento Division



